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A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the
Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2027.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the
Parliament of Singapore, as follows:
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Short title and commencement

1. This Act is the Supply Act 2026 and comes into operation on
1 April 2026.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

2.—(1) A sum of not more than $158,962,520,000 is authorised to
be issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period starting 1 April
2026 and ending 31 March 2027.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for the Heads of
Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Supply from Development Fund

3.—(1) A sum of not more than $49,014,559,600 is authorised to be
issued from the Development Fund for the period starting 1 April
2026 and ending 31 March 2027.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for development
purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE
Sections 2(2) and 3(2)

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH
SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Head Title Appropriation Appropriation Total
from from appropriations
Consolidated Development
Fund Fund
$ $ $
B Attorney-General’s 306,697,200 2,242,700 308,939,900
Chambers
C Auditor-General’s 48,279,100 876,000 49,155,100
Office
D Cabinet Office 1,200,000 1,200,000
E Judicature 415,644,700 12,333,800 427,978,500
F Parliament 50,739,900 12,792,700 63,532,600
G Presidential Councils 1,724,400 1,724,400
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Title

Ministry of Social and
Family Development

Ministry of Defence
Ministry of Education

Ministry of
Sustainability and the
Environment

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Foreign
Affairs

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Home
Affairs

Ministry of Digital
Development and
Information

Ministry of Law
Ministry of Manpower

Ministry of National
Development

Prime Minister’s Office

Ministry of Trade and
Industry

Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Culture,
Community and Youth

Financial Transfers

Total

Appropriation
from
Consolidated
Fund

$
5,822,529,800

23,343,497,600
15,473,381,200
2,890,738,400

1,252,309,600

614,402,500

20,035,377,700
9,242,695,600

2,993,365,900

417,819,500

3,920,999,400
8,640,058,800

716,873,400
1,861,722,800

3,109,174,200
2,407,711,100

55,395,577,200
158,962,520,000

Appropriation
from
Development
Fund

$
259,759,300

2,454,719,600
1,185,000,000
820,076,600

68,615,100

46,700,000

2,467,566,400
2,672,087,400

119,025,200

287,047,600

178,690,100
13,613,535,500

123,553,300
10,705,745,500

13,306,280,300
677,912,500

49,014,559,600

Total
appropriations

$
6,082,289,100

25,798,217,200
16,658,381,200
3,710,815,000

1,320,924,700

661,102,500

22,502,944,100
11,914,783,000

3,112,391,100

704,867,100

4,099,689,500
22,253,594,300

840,426,700
12,567,468,300

16,415,454,500
3,085,623,600

55,395,577,200
207,977,079,600
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance with Article 148(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of
Singapore, this Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from
the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2027 (called
FY 2026). The Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for FY 2026 have been laid
before Parliament.

Clause 1 relates to the short title and commencement.

Clause 2 authorises a sum of not more than $158,962,520,000 to be issued from
the Consolidated Fund for FY 2026. The sum is appropriated for the Heads of
Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Clause 3 authorises a sum of not more than $49,014,559,600 to be issued from
the Development Fund for FY 2026. The sum is appropriated for development
purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEY

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure which will
amount in total to a sum not exceeding $207,977,079,600.
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