

Supply Bill

Bill No. 4/2026.

Read the first time on 24 February 2026.

SUPPLY ACT 2026

(No. of 2026)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

1. Short title and commencement
 2. Supply from Consolidated Fund
 3. Supply from Development Fund
- The Schedule — Heads of Expenditure for which
sums are appropriated
-

A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2027.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act is the Supply Act 2026 and comes into operation on 1 April 2026.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

5 2.—(1) A sum of not more than \$158,962,520,000 is authorised to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period starting 1 April 2026 and ending 31 March 2027.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for the Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

10 Supply from Development Fund

3.—(1) A sum of not more than \$49,014,559,600 is authorised to be issued from the Development Fund for the period starting 1 April 2026 and ending 31 March 2027.

15 (2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for development purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

Sections 2(2) and 3(2)

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

20	<i>Head</i>	<i>Title</i>	<i>Appropriation from Consolidated Fund</i>	<i>Appropriation from Development Fund</i>	<i>Total appropriations</i>
			\$	\$	\$
25	B	Attorney-General's Chambers	306,697,200	2,242,700	308,939,900
	C	Auditor-General's Office	48,279,100	876,000	49,155,100
	D	Cabinet Office	1,200,000	...	1,200,000
30	E	Judicature	415,644,700	12,333,800	427,978,500
	F	Parliament	50,739,900	12,792,700	63,532,600
	G	Presidential Councils	1,724,400	...	1,724,400

THE SCHEDULE — *continued*

<i>Head</i>	<i>Title</i>	<i>Appropriation from Consolidated Fund</i>	<i>Appropriation from Development Fund</i>	<i>Total appropriations</i>	
		\$	\$	\$	
I	Ministry of Social and Family Development	5,822,529,800	259,759,300	6,082,289,100	
J	Ministry of Defence	23,343,497,600	2,454,719,600	25,798,217,200	
K	Ministry of Education	15,473,381,200	1,185,000,000	16,658,381,200	10
L	Ministry of Sustainability and the Environment	2,890,738,400	820,076,600	3,710,815,000	
M	Ministry of Finance	1,252,309,600	68,615,100	1,320,924,700	
N	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	614,402,500	46,700,000	661,102,500	15
O	Ministry of Health	20,035,377,700	2,467,566,400	22,502,944,100	
P	Ministry of Home Affairs	9,242,695,600	2,672,087,400	11,914,783,000	
Q	Ministry of Digital Development and Information	2,993,365,900	119,025,200	3,112,391,100	20
R	Ministry of Law	417,819,500	287,047,600	704,867,100	
S	Ministry of Manpower	3,920,999,400	178,690,100	4,099,689,500	
T	Ministry of National Development	8,640,058,800	13,613,535,500	22,253,594,300	25
U	Prime Minister's Office	716,873,400	123,553,300	840,426,700	
V	Ministry of Trade and Industry	1,861,722,800	10,705,745,500	12,567,468,300	
W	Ministry of Transport	3,109,174,200	13,306,280,300	16,415,454,500	30
X	Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth	2,407,711,100	677,912,500	3,085,623,600	
Z	Financial Transfers	55,395,577,200	...	55,395,577,200	
	Total	158,962,520,000	49,014,559,600	207,977,079,600	

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance with Article 148(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, this Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2027 (called FY 2026). The Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for FY 2026 have been laid before Parliament.

Clause 1 relates to the short title and commencement.

Clause 2 authorises a sum of not more than \$158,962,520,000 to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for FY 2026. The sum is appropriated for the Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Clause 3 authorises a sum of not more than \$49,014,559,600 to be issued from the Development Fund for FY 2026. The sum is appropriated for development purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEY

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure which will amount in total to a sum not exceeding \$207,977,079,600.
